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against the sanctions issued by the ControUer of Capital Issues is not available.
(c) to (e). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.

Voluntary Disclosure Drive

293. Shri N. P. Sinha: (a) Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state the total amount disclosed, State-wise, as a result of Voluntary Disclosure Drive till 31st August, 1952?
(b) Have the disclosed amounts been put in Government Coffer?

The Deputy Minister of Finance (Shri M. C. Shah): (a) The total amount disclosed upto 31st August,
1952 by assessees statewise is as follows;—

Income disclosed
(in thousands)

Assam

Bs.
1,28.12

Bihar and Orissa 10.00.44

Bombay City *8,01.35

Bombay North 6.02.61

Bombay South 62.47

Bombay Central 66.97

(Calcutta Central 97,01

Delhi 2,20,10

Madhya Pradesh and Bhopal 1,32,74

Madras 6.20.96

Punjab 1.87.73

Uttar Pradesh 10,81,66

West Bengal 22,97,62

Hyderabad 26,14

Mysore Travancore-Coohin. 68,26

(b) if the answer tp part (a)' above be in the affirmative, in the case of cash loan, the nimiber of agriculturists to whom cash loan has been given and what is the process of repayment; and

(cX in the case of seed or otber loan, the number of agriculturists to whom seed or other loan has been given and what is the process for re-
pajrment?

The Minister of Home Affairs and Siaies(Dr. Katju): (a) No cash loan has been advanced to Uie agriculturists by the State Government Ix>an m the form of seeds has, however, been given to them.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) 514 agriculturists have been provided with different kinds of seeds during the current year and the price of seeds loaned has to be paid in cash.

Pay of Manipur Teachers

295. Shri Rishang Kidshiiig: Will the Minister of Education be pleasea to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the scales of pay of school teachers of Manipur are the lowest in India; and

(b) whether any proposal is under consideration to adopt the Assam pay scales for schools in Manipur?

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): (a) Yes, as far as the scales of pay of lower primary teachers are concerned.

(b) Yes.

Total all India. 71,92.98
Schools in Manipur

♦Bombay City: Add 2 crores pre-DRIVE Disclosures.

(b) The disclosed amounts do not go into the Government coffer. It is only the tax on this disclosed income which the Government is entitled to take.

Agriculturists of Manipur (Loans)

294. Shri L. J. Singh: Will the Minister of States be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Manipur have extended any agricultural loan either in cash or otherwise to the agriculturiŝts of Manipur;

291PSD

296. Shri Rishang Keishing: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Private. Grovemment aided, and full-fledged Government M.E. and High Schools in Manipur; and

(b) whether it is a fact that Grantft-
in-aid given by the Government to M.E. and High Schools in Manipur are Rs. 50/- and Rs. 100/- respectively?

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): (a) The number of High and M. E. Schools in Manipur is

